
Requested to be 
Added in FY 2011 
Budget

FY 2011 Supportive Housing MI Line Item

Supportive Mentally Ill Housing $2.7 million

Organization Project Name/
Location

Who Serve # served # unitsAdditional
Description

Federal
Funding

Legislators

AIDS Foundation of Chicago
411 S. Wells Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60607
Mark Ishaug, Executive Director
Angelique N. Miller, Contact, Housing 
Director
312-334-0926

AFC Supportive Housing 
for Health Partnership-
HUD Bonus Project

Homeless 
individuals with 
HIV/AIDS

135 135 Scattered sites HUD SHP Bonus 
Project (pending)

Rep. Kenneth Dunkin,D 
Sen. Mattie Hunter, D

Alexian Brothers Bonaventure 
House/The Harbor
825 W. Wellington Ave.
Chicago, IL 60657-5123
Bart Winters, Executive Dir.
773-327-9921 x130
bwinters@abam.org
Martin Hansen
773-327-9921 x123
mhansen@abam.org

Bettendorf Place
8425 S. Saginaw Ave.
Chicago, IL 60617

Homeless 
individuals with 
HIV/AIDS, mental 
illness, veterans, 
substance abuse 
disorders

23 24 Rehab IHDA HOME-$921,884
Chicago LIHTC-
$1,030,750 (Currently 
seeking investors for 
the tax credits.)
Equity Bridge Loan-
$2.4M
Fdn. Grant-$100,000
Deferred Developer 
Fee-$78,250

Rep. Marlow Colvin, D  
Sen. Donne Trotter, D

Association for Individual 
Development
309 w. New Indian Trail Road
Aurora, IL 60506
Lynn O'Shea, Executive Director
630-966-4001
loshea@the-association.org
Kathy Hazelwood, Contact
847-931-2290
khazelwood@the-association.org

AID Supportive Housing Homeless families 
and individuals with 
mental illness

10 8 Scattered sites tbd RHSP Rep. Linda Chapa LaVia, D  
Sen. Linda Holmes, D

Brand New Beginnings
103-115 E. 58th St.
Chicago, IL  60637
Della Mitchell, Executive Director
773-955-5780
brandnewbeginnings@comcast.net

Washington Park 
Townhomes
122 E. 58th St.
Chicago

Homeless women 
w/children who are 
survivors of DV, 
substance abuse

35 10 New Construction HUD/SHP $100,406
HUD S+C $186,000
HUD Section 8 $86,000

Sen. Mattie Hunter D
Rep. Kenneth Dunkin D

Chestnut Health Systems
50 Northgate Industrial Drive
Granite City, IL  62040
Orville Mercer, Southern Region 
Manager
618-877-4420
omercer@chestnut.org
Amy Gibbar, Contact
618-877-4420
agibbar@chestnut.org

The Road to Recovery 
Madison County

Homeless 
Individuals with 
mental illness and 
substance abuse 
disorders, some 
veterans.

20 16 Rehab NSP Rep. Daniel Beiser D
Rep. Jay Hoffman D
Sen. William Haine D

 New FY 2011 Supportive Housing Projects 

Line Item Name



Cornerstone Services, Inc.
777 Joyce Rd.
Joliet, IL  60436
Jim Hogan, Executive Director
815-741-7080
jhogan@cornerstoneservices.org
Ben Stortz, contact
815-741-7042
bstortz@cornerstoneservices.org

Housing Opportunities for 
Persons with AIDS & 
Mental Illness

Homeless 
Individuals and 
Families with MI, 
SA, HIV/AIDS, DV, 
Physical 
Disabilities, some 
veterans

40 18 Scattered site leasing HUD/SHP $192,000 Sen. Jack McGuire D
Rep. AJ Wilhelmi D

Cornerstone Services, Inc.
777 Joyce Rd.
Joliet, IL  60436
Jim Hogan, Executive Director
815-741-7080
jhogan@cornerstoneservices.org
Ben Stortz, contact
815-741-7042
bstortz@cornerstoneservices.org

Cornerstone Duplexes Homeless 
Individuals and 
Families with MI, 
SA, HIV/AIDS, DV, 
Physical 
Disabilities, some 
veterans

12 8 New Construction HUD 811 $987,100 
application pending

Sen. Jack McGuire D
Rep. AJ Wilhelmi D

DuPage PADS
705 W. Liberty
Wheaton, IL  60187
Carol Simler, Executive Director
630-682-3846x231
csimler@dupagepads.org
Beth Epstein, contact
630-682-3846x241
bepstein@dupagepads.org

Scattered sites Homeless 
individual with DV, 
SA, HIV/AIDS, 
Physical or 
Developmental 
Disabilities, some 
veterans

4 4 Scattered site leasing HUD/SHP $98,980 Sen. Randy Hultgren R
Sen. Kirk Dillard R
Sen. Dan Cronin R
Rep. Mike Fortner R
Rep. Patti Bellock R
Rep. Bob Biggins R

Ford Heights Community Service 
Organization
943 East Lincoln Highway
Ford Heights, IL  60411
Angelia F. Smith, ED
708-758-8142
angelia.smith@fordheights.org

FHCSO Affordable 
Housing
Square Block of Route 30, 
Berkeley, Lexington and 
East 13th Street
Ford Heights

Homeless families 
with SA, DV, some 
veterans

90 30 New Construction Rural Development 
$750,000
NSP

Sen. James Meeks D
Rep. David Miller D

Human Support Services
988 N. Illinois Route 3 
Waterloo, IL 62298
Robert J. Cole, Executive Director
618-939-4444 x211
rcole@hss1.org
Deb West, Contact
618-939-4444
dwest@hss1.org

Supportive Apartment 
Living Program II
Monroe County scattered 
sites

Individuals and 
families with mental 
illness 

15 10 Scattered site rental Bridge-DMH Rep. Dan Reitz, D  
Sen. David Luechtefeld, R



Illinois Facilites Fund
1 North LaSalle, Suite 700
Chicago, IL  60602
Trinita Logue, ED
312-629-0060
tlogue@iff.org
Kate Ansorge, contact
312-596-5129
kansorge@iff.org

IFF NSP Social Service 
Collaboration
Counties: Cook, Lake, 
Will, DuPage, Kane, 
Kendall, LaSalle, 
Whiteside, Winnebago

Homeless 
Individuals and 
Families with MI, 
SA, HIV/AIDS, DV, 
Physical 
Disabilities, some 
veterans

60 30 Scattered Site Rehab NSP $5,133,000 ??

Inspiration Corporation
4554 North Broadway St., Suite 207
Chicago, IL  60640
John Pfeiffer, ED
773-878-0981x206
jpfeiffer@inspirationcorp.org
Shannon Stewart, contact
773-878-0981x224
sstewart@inspirationcorp.org

Inspiration Corporation's 
(IC) Family Housing

Homeless families 
with SA, DV

18 6 Rehab NSP Sen. Heather Steans D
Rep. Greg Harris D

La Casa Norte
3533 W. North Ave.
Chicago, IL  60647
Sol Flores, ED
773-276-4900x208
sol@lacasanorte.org

La Casa Norte Scattered 
Site PSH Project

Homeless families 
with DV, SA, 
HIV/AIDS, Physical 
Disabilities, some 
veterans

87 30 Rehab $4M NSP through 
Hispanic Housing

Sen. William Delgado D
Rep. Cynthia Soto D

Lutheran Child and Family Services of 
Illinois
7620 Madison
River Forest, IL  60305
Gene Svebakken, ED
708-771-7180
Gene_svebakken@lcfs.org
Mike Bertrand, contact
708-771-7180
Mike_betrand@lcfs.org

North Street Commons
929 & 931 W. North St.
Decatur

Homeless 
Veterans, 
Individuals or 
Families with MI, 
SA, HIV/AIDS, 
physical disabilities

24 19 Rehab NSP $900,000
HUD Section 8 $80,880

Sen. Kyle McCarter R
Rep. Bob Flider D

Mental Health Center of Champaign 
County
1801 Fox Drive
Champaign, IL 61820
Sheila Ferguson, Executive Director
217-398-8080
sferguson@mhcenter.org
Lisa Benson, Contact
217-693-4627
lbenson@mhcenter.org

Homelessness to 
Supported Housing
Scattered sites in 
Champaign County

Homeless 
individuals and 
families with mental 
illness

40 24 Scattered sites RHSP from Champaign 
County

Rep. Naomi Jakobsson, D  
Sen. Michael Frerichs, D



Mercy Housing Lakefront
247 S. State, Suite 810
Chicago, IL 60604
Cindy Holler, Pres./CEO
312-447-4710
choller@mercyhousing.org
Felix R. Matlock & Maria Kamenaki, 
Contacts
312-447-4532; 312-447-4620
fmatlock@mercyhousing.org, 
mkamenaki@mercyhousing.org

Englewood Project
901 W. 63rd St.
Chicago, IL 60621

Homeless 
individuals

50 50 New construction
Part of Mayor Daley's 
Supportive Housing 
Initiative

IL Clean Energy Fdn - 
$267,000
Chgo Dept of Envirn-
$200,000
IDCEO-$157,000
State Donation Tax 
Credit-$255,000
Deferred Developer 
Fee-$305,000
IHDA HOME-$2M
Chgo TIF-$2M
DOH Tax Credits-
$11.5M

Rep. Esther Golar, D  
Sen. Mattie Hunter, D

Pillars Community Services
333 N. LaGrange Rd., Suite 1
LaGrange Park, IL  60526
John Shustitsky, ED
708-745-5277
jshustitsky@pillarscommunity.org
Theresa Curran, contact
708-935-9057
tcurran@pillarscommunity.org

Project WCHANCE (West 
Cook Housing Action 
Network Choice 
Endeavors)

Homeless 
Individuals with MI, 
SA, HIV/AIDS, 
Physical or 
Developmental 
Disabilities, some 
veterans

25 25 Leasing HUD/SHP $558,750 
application pending

Sen. Louis Viverito D
Rep. Michael Zalewski D

Pillars Community Services
333 N. LaGrange Rd., Suite 1
LaGrange Park, IL  60526
John Shustitsky, ED
708-745-5277
jshustitsky@pillarscommunity.org
Theresa Curran, contact
708-935-9057
tcurran@pillarscommunity.org

Project WCHIP (West 
Cook Housing Initiative 
Project) Expansion III

Homeless 
Individuals and 
Families with MI, 
SA, HIV/AIDS, 
Physical and 
Developmental 
Disabilities, some 
veterans

15 12 Leasing NSP Sen. Louis Viverito D
Rep. Michael Zalewski D

A Safe Haven
180 W. Washington Street, Suite 
1000
Chicago, IL 60602
Brian Rowland
Executive Director
312-372-6707
browland@asafehaven.com
Mike Kirk, Contact
312-372-6707, Option 5
mikek@asafehaven.com

Homeless Veterans 
Transitional and 
Supportive Housing
2049 W. Jarvis
Chicago, IL 60626

Homeless veterans 
with substance 
abuse disorders

18 9 Expansion of existing 
project
Mixed populations

Corporation Funds Rep. Harry Osterman, D  
Sen. Heather Steans, D

Single Room Housing Assistance 
Corporation (SRHAC)
28 E. Jackson Blvd, Suite 605
Chicago, IL  60604
Eric Rubenstein, ED
312-212-1212
ericrubenstein@srhac.org

SRO for the Chronically 
Homeless

Homeless 
Individuals with MI, 
SA, HIV/AIDS, DV, 
Physical or 
Developmental 
Disabilities, some 
veterans

50 50 Acquisition Sen. Mattie Hunter D
Rep. Kenneth Dunkin D



Southern Illinois Coalition for the 
Homeless
801 N. Market St.
Marion, IL  62959
Sharon Hess, ED
618-993-0094
sichome_05@yahoo.com

Phoenix Project
814-816 Foch St.
Herrin

Homeless 
Individuals with MI, 
SA, HIV/AIDS, DV, 
Physical or 
Developmental 
Disabilities, some 
veterans

8 8 New Construction HUD Section 8 $40,032 Sen. Gary Forby D
Rep. John Bradley D

Southern Illinois University School of 
Medicine Community Support Network
901 W. Jefferson St.
Springfield, IL  62794-9642
Karen Lee, ED
217-545-7658
klee@siumed.edu
Andrea Bennett, contact
217-545-8251
abennett2@siumed.edu

Hope Springs Apartments
1135 N. 9th St.
Springfield

Individuals and 
Couples (no 
children) with MI

45 36 New Construction CDBG, HOME, IHDA 
Trust Fund, 
Applications pending

Sen. Larry Bomke R
Rep. Raymond Poe R

Janet Wattles Center
526 W. State Street
Rockford, IL 61101
Frank H. Ware
President
815-968-9300
Fware@janetwattles.org

Homeless Supportive 
Housing
215 Carlton Terrance, 
Rockford
4802 Javelin Drive

Individuals with 
mental illness

11 11 Expansion of existing 
project

Agency-$130,695
$259,336

Rep. Chuck Jefferson, D  
Sen. Dave Syverson, R  
Rep. Ronald Wait, R  
Sen. Bradley Burzynski, R

Total Number of People Served and Number of Units of Supportive Housing
Estimated Additional Funding Needed for Supportive Housing ServicesService for FY 2011

Total Estimated Additional Funding Needed 835 573
Guide to abbreviations:  

SHP-PH = Supportive 
Housing Program-
Permanent Housing
PHA = Public Housing 
Authority
FHLB = Federal Home 
Loan Bank
IHDA FAF = Illinois 
Housing Development 
Authority 
CLIHT = Chicago Low 
Income Housing Trust 
Fund
CDBG = Community 
Development Block Grant


